allowed, but recorded below the utility operating income line, shall be included in the annual Rider
FRP filing cost data through appropriate reclassification adjustments. These adjustments shall
include, but are not limited to interest income and expense related to CenterPoint Energy Service
Company (Service Company) and CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp. (CERC).

B.  Out-of-Period Items

Expenses and revenues that are related to transactions occurring prior to the Historical Year but
are recorded in the Historical Year shall be eliminated, including any associated tax adjustments.

C.  Other

Nothing in this Attachment shall preclude CEA or any party from proposing additional
adjustment(s) beyond those described above.

 Docket No.: 17-010-FR

Attachment D.1
Rate Schedule No. 9

THIS SPACE FOR PSC USE ONLY

 Docket No.: 17-010-FR

Attachment D.2
Rate Schedule No. 9

THIS SPACE FOR PSC USE ONLY

Docket No.: 17-010-FR

Attachment D.3
Rate Schedule No. 9

THIS SPACE FOR PSC USE ONLY

Docket No.: 17-010-FR

Attachment D.4
Rate Schedule No. 9

THIS SPACE FOR PSC USE ONLY

Historical Adjusted
Line Year Adjustments Historical
No Description Per Books Year

A  [1] B  [2] C

1  TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES  (D.3 Line 12) 333,454,522 (141,099,970) 192,354,552

2  TOTAL O&M EXPENSE (D.3 Line 21) 230,489,667 (142,691,325) 87,798,342
3  DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE (D.3 Line 22) 47,917,834 (281,448) 47,636,386
4  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME (D.3 Line 23) 21,071,198 (12,380,285) 8,690,913
5 OTHER 0
6 INTEREST EXPENSE [3] 11,394,959 11,394,959

7 NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (L1- (Sum L2-L6)) 22,580,864 14,253,087 36,833,950

8 ADJUSTMENTS TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES   [4] 0
9 TAXABLE INCOME   (L7 + L8) 22,580,864 14,253,087 36,833,950

 COMPUTATION OF STATE INCOME TAX

10 TAXABLE INCOME   (L9) 22,580,864 14,253,087 36,833,950
11 STATE ADJUSTMENTS   [4] 0
12 STATE TAXABLE INCOME   (L10 + L11) 22,580,864 14,253,087 36,833,950
13 STATE INCOME TAX BEFORE ADJUSTMENTS   (L12 * Tax Rate) [2] 1,467,756 926,451 2,394,207
14 ADJUSTMENTS TO STATE TAX   [4] (217,257) (217,257)
15 STATE INCOME TAX   (L13 + L14) 1,467,756 709,194 2,176,950

 COMPUTATION OF FEDERAL INCOME TAX

16 TAXABLE INCOME   (L9) 22,580,864 14,253,087 36,833,950
17 STATE INCOME TAX BEFORE ADJUSTMENTS   (L13) 1,467,756 926,451 2,394,207
18 FEDERAL ADJUSTMENTS   [4] 0
19 TOTAL FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME   (L16 - L17 +L18) 21,113,108 13,326,636 34,439,743
20 FEDERAL INCOME TAX BEFORE ADJUSTMENTS   (L19 * Tax Rate) [2] 4,433,753 2,798,594 7,232,346
21 ADJUSTMENTS TO FEDERAL TAX   [4] 0 (3,080,644) (3,080,644)
22 FEDERAL INCOME TAX   (L20 + L21) 4,433,753 (282,050) 4,151,702

Notes:
[1] Ending Balances

[2] Adjustments and applicable tax rate as set out in Attachment C to this Rider FRP.

[3] Interest Expense for Col. C is Weighted Cost of Debt (COD) Rate as derived from COD
elements reflected in Attachment B.5 x Rate Base per Attachment B.2, Column C.

[4] List all adjustments including descriptions in a supporting schedule.

State income tax adjustment is to recognize the deferred tax impact of the
change in the Arkansas corporate income tax rate passed under Senate
Bill 576. See Schedule E-15 C-12 (Arkansas Gas) for support.

Federal income tax adjustment is to recognize (1) the deferred tax impact